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either of them, to be prima facie evidence of authority to perform 
the marriage ceremony. 

245.29 Every officiating person, or persons marrying without 
the presence of an officiating person, as provided by subsection 
(2) of section 245.12, who shall neglect or refuse to transmit the 
• • • original certificate of any marriage solemnized by him 
or them, to the local registrar of vital statistics three days after 
the date of such marriage, shall be fined the sum of not to ex-
ceed two hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 13, 1927. 

No. 445, A.] 	 [Published June 15, 1927. 

CHAPTER 223. 
AN ACT to create section 29.201 of the statutes, relating to close 

season for fishing in Gilbert's lake, Washington county. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

29.201 No person shall take, catch or kill any fish in Gilbert's 
lake, in the town of West Bend, Washington county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 13, 1927. 

No. 495, A.] 	 [Published June 15, 1927. 

CHAPTER 224. 
AN ACT to create subsection (3a) of section 40.67 of the statutes, 

relating to powers of school boards and boards of education in 
cities and villages. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 40.67 of the 
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statutes to read : (40.67) (3a) The school board of any school 
district which holds an annual district meeting, after being first 
so authorized so to do by the electors of any such meeting, and 
the school board or board of education of any other school dis-
trict, in its discretion, is hereby empowered to grant the use 
of school buildings and school grounds to any responsible organi-
zation for public meetings to which an admission price is de-
manded, and to charge for such grant or use such sums as may 
be fixed by the school board or the board of education by a ma-
jority vote of the board members taken at a regular or special 
board meeting, all sums so received to be accounted for and paid 
into the school treasury to constitute part of the general fund 
and to be used for the benefit of the schools. 

SEcnoN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 13, 1927. 

No. 507, A.] 	 [Published June 15, 1927. 

CHAPTER 225. 
AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 27.05 and to repeal 

and recreate section 59.69 of the statutes, relating to the ac-
quisition of lands by counties for agricultural and industrial 
fairs and exhibitions, and the letting of park lands for such 
purposes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 27.05 of the 

statutes to read : (27.05) (6) To let, lease or grant the use of 
such part or portion of the park lands now owned or hereafter 
acquired and located within five miles of the corporate limits 
of any city as to it shall seem reasonably necessary, convenient 
or proper to agricultural and other societies of similar nature 
for agricultural and industrial fairs and exhibitions and such 
other purposes as tend to promote the public welfare. All fences 
and buildings constructed and other improvements made on such 
lands by societies using the same shall be constructed and made 
according to plans submitted to, and approved by the commis- 


